
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2623
ANSWERED ON:23.07.2009
SUBSIDY ON FERTILIZERS
Roy Shri Nripendra Nath

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) the subsidy provided on raw materials imported for the manufacturing of fertilizers during the last three years and the current year; 

(b) the subsidy given to fertilizer units during the said period, State-wise and Company-wise; 

(c) whether the Government has to pay more than Rs. 6000 crore outstanding amount of subsidy to various fertilizers units in the
country; and 

(d) if so, the details thereof along with the time by which the outstanding amount is likely to be paid to fertilizers units?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS (SHRI SRIKANT KUMAR JENA) 

(a) Subsidy/Concession provided by the Government of India is on the sale of finished fertilizers such as Urea, Di-Ammonium
Phosphate (DAP), Mono-Ammonium Phosphate (MAP), Triple Super Phosphate (TSP), Muriate of Potash (MOP), 12 grades of NPK
complex fertilizers, Single Super Phosphate (SSP) and Ammonium Sulphate. Subsidy/Concession is not provided on raw materials
and other inputs imported for manufacturing of fertilizers in the country. 

(b) The statements showing the subsidy given to the fertilizer units during the last three years and the current year State-wise and
Company-wise are at Annexure − I. 

(c) Yes, Madam. 

(d) The pending bills are being processed and Department of Fertilizers is making the payment to manufacturers/importers as per the
funds made available by the Government. 

ANNEXURE - I 

Statement of subsidy/concession given to fertilizer manufactures/ importers 

(Rs. Cr) DETAILS OF STATEWISE & COMPANY WISE SUBSIDY PAID DURING 2006-07 TO TILL DATE ON INDIGENOUS UREA

State  Unit    2006-07 2007-08  2008-09  2009-10
          (till 16/07/09)

Andhra Pradesh Nagarjuna Fertilizers-I  224.57 212.02  352.8  47.78

Andhra Pradesh Nagarjuna Fert-II (Expn) 600.85 790.63  879.12  402.05

Assam  BVFCL II   20.71 32.95  33.38  5.07

Assam  BVFCL III   76.28 72.57  42.83  9.62



Goa  Zuari Industries Ltd, Goa 786.03 748.69  1066.19  422.35

Gujarat  GSFC, Baroda   98.21 79.38  121.37  52.15

Gujarat  KRIBHCO, Hazira   186.37 490.1  1050.35  309.75

Gujarat  IFFCO, Kalol   401.91 506.43  1483.21  390.18

Gujarat  GNFC, Bharuch   325.71 775.73  664.13  400.9

Haryana  NFL, Panipat   424.83 879.58  873  326.97

Karnataka MCFL, Mangalore   640.67 758.17  988.59  293.12

Maharashtra RCF, Thal   1193 1618.37  2217.27  518.99

Madhya Pradesh NFL, Vijaipur-II (Expn)  391.18 306.46  508.52  129.35

Madhya Pradesh NFL, Vijaipur   121.23 151.11  384.97  84.4

Punjab  NFL, Nangal   473.13 836.72  839.58  345.93

Punjab  NFL, Bhatinda   439.34 839.61  892.72  385.81

Rajasthan Chambal Fert., Gadepan-I 234.81 392.98  561.28  134.61

Rajasthan Chambal Fert., Gadepan-II 527.02 994.67  842.34  185.08

Rajasthan Sriram Fertilizers, Kota 402.4 684.1  649.46  239.85

Tamil Nadu MFL, Madras   1008.89 899.39  1045.66  256.06

Tamil Nadu SPIC, Tuticorin   1112.27 369.82  19.87  0



Uttar Pradesh IFFCO, Aonla-I   181.43 519.61  721.41  252.51

Uttar Pradesh IFFCO, Aonla-II (Expn)  214.51 546.98  764.19  221.26

Uttar Pradesh IGFCC, Jagdishpur  208.31 298.37  598.3  250.67

Uttar Pradesh IFFCO, Phulpur-I  754.97 551.22  604.96  183.43

Uttar Pradesh IFFCO, Phulpur-II (Expn) 1078.78 1253.73  702.84  470.06

Uttar Pradesh Duncans Industries Ltd.         0 0.39  0         0

Uttar Pradesh TATA Chem. Ltd. Babrala  313.65 458.57  817.62  184.47

Uttar Pradesh KSFL    209.31 382.02  1188.8  126.05

Total      12650.37 16450.37 20914.76 6628.46

DETAILS OF SUBSIDY PAID DURING 2006-07 TO TILL DATE ON INDIGENOUS DAP & COMPLEXES − COMPANY-WISE 

(Rs. Cr)

 COMPANY NAME      2006-07 2007-08  2008-09 2009-10
          up to 15/7/2009
 Indigenous DAP/Complex

    
1 Coromandel Fertilizers Ltd   626.74 876.53  7176.89 780.95

2 Deepak Fertilizers & Petrochemicals Corp 17.60 19.10  119.66 11.60

3 Fertilizers and Chemicals Travancore Ltd 404.80 359.06   1215.92 151.45

4 Godavari Fertilizers & Chemical Ltd   705.60 1107.07  175.80 0.00

5 Gujarat Narmada Valley Fertilizers Co.Ltd 99.17 148.41  699.98 15.84



6 Gujarat State Fertilizers & Chemical Ltd  696.66 1176.35  3347.48 298.10

8 Hindalco Industries Ltd    156.95 153.82  564.09 105.63

10 Indian Farmers Fertiliser Cooperative Ltd (IFFCO)1287.01 785.79  10007.45 1261.14

11 IFFCO(GFCL)     1.83 0.00  0.00 0.00

12 Indo Gulf     0.23 0.00  0.00 0.00

13 Mangalore Chemicals & Fertilizers Ltd  148.34 242.73  692.85 120.90

14 Madras Fertilizers Ltd    87.06 30.24  1.02 0.00

15 Oswal Chemical and Fertiliser Ltd  0.00 136.26  7.33 0.00

16 Paradeep Phosphate Ltd.    794.05 1165.48  2961.93 459.03

18 Rashtriya Chemicals & Fertilizers Ltd  197.18 285.56  740.93 164.55

19 Southern Petrochemical Industries Corp Ltd 203.82 146.21  50.88 1.28

20 ZIL Industries Ltd    481.35 741.27  1840.07 290.70

21 Tata Chemicals Ltd (HLL)   460.71 726.17  2311.85 158.34

 Total      6369.10 10100.05 31914.13 3819.51

 TOTAL PAYMENT TO SSP    264.75 228.49  1040.73 505.00

 Exp. Pre-Oct, 2000    7.26 0.11  0.00

 Exp. On Special Freight    7.05 5.15  2.24



 GROSS TOTAL     6648.16 10333.80 32957.10 4324.51

DETAILS OF SUBSIDY PAID DURING 2007-08 AND 2008-09 ON INDIGENOUS DAP & COMPLEXES − STATE-WISE

     (Rs. Cr)
State   2007 - 2008 2008 - 2009

Andaman & Nicobar  3.79

Andhra Pradesh 1503.65  5700.42

Arunachal Pradesh 0.13  0.23

Assam   10.30  31.91

Bihar   282.86  1391.98

Chhattisgarh  180.10  860.38

Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0.85  4.39

Daman & Diu   0.27

Delhi   0.13

GOA   8.22  34.02

Gujarat  706.30  2886.09

Haryana  161.46  280.86

Himachal Pradesh 21.12  107.23

J&K   18.08  48.91



Jharkhand  90.51  37.54

Karnataka  881.40  3644.83

Kerala   95.54  497.56

Madhya Pradesh 438.08  1132.50

Maharashtra  1321.02  4288.66

Manipur 

Meghalaya  1.17  3.07

Mizoram  0.17  0.58

Nagaland  0.09

Orissa   289.43  1483.13

Pondicherry  20.68  41.00

Punjab   180.03  440.61

Rajasthan  171.06  553.26

Tamil Nadu  368.70  1014.00

Uttar Pradesh  1296.68 3603.53

Uttaranchal  48.01  211.21

West Bengal  817.56  3343.01



DETAILS OF SUBSIDY PAID DURING 2006-07 TO TILL DATE ON IMPORTED P&K FERTILIZERS- COMPANY-WISE 
(Rs. Cr)

COMPANY NAME     YEARS 

   2006-07  2007-08  2008-09   2009-10 
         (Up to 20.07.2009)

CFCL   75.120  32.700  754.341   146.160

CFL   97.680  66.540  665.984   301.680

DEEPAK   49.870  31.000  106.487   125.050

FACT    0.020  16.220  36.654   14.220

GNVFC   160.210  156.430  107.793   2.840

IPL   1607.457 4667.470 12643.959  5310.950

MFL   0.270  0.000  4.238   0.000

MMTC   1.781  0.000  0.000   0.000

NFCL   9.880  0.000  0.000   0.000

PPL   107.360  99.060  302.362   170.870

RCF   110.450  320.860  1016.781  740.280

SF&C   304.900  143.870  1.819   0.000

SPIC   1.890  0.000  0.000   0.000



TCL   215.100  160.900  1006.465  351.470

TFCL   0.380  2.830  64.215   94.870

ZIL   167.110  162.790  1519.251  635.910

GFCL   13.251  8.400  0.219   0.000

GSFC   0.001  0.000  0.000   0.000

IFFCO   414.600  366.070  10863.068  1377.330

MIPL   245.930  287.100  3407.020  318.250

KRIBHCO   51.460  23.710  0.000   0.000

INDO GULF  2.860  0.000  0.695   0.000

DIL   0.640  0.000  0.022   0.000

MCFL   11.520  53.970  96.127   83.990

RIL   0.210  0.080  0.000   0.000

Total   3649.950 6600.000 32597.500  9673.870

DETAILS OF SUBSIDY PAID DURING 2007-08 & 2008-09 TO TILL DATE ON IMPORTED P&K FERTILIZERS- STATE-WISE

      (Rs. Cr)
State      2007 - 2008  2008 - 2009

Andaman & Nicobar   0.49

Andhra Pradesh  534.62   5248.21



Arunachal Pradesh

Assam    30.90   339.14

Bihar    260.87   1762.66

Chhattisgarh   62.59   581.42

Dadra & Nagar Haveli  0.03

Delhi 

GOA    0.65   1.80

Gujarat    293.20   2668.26

Haryana    511.28   3197.61

Himachal Pradesh  4.08   14.17

J&K    27.18   217.09

Jharkhand   15.17   156.75

Karnataka   407.18   2908.79

Kerala    98.84   402.49

Madhya Pradesh   538.94   3668.64

Maharashtra   430.82   3747.51

Manipur    0.69   4.24



Meghalaya   0.36   1.27

Mizoram    0.04   0.75

Orissa    78.14   392.96

Pondicherry   12.94   38.55

Punjab    672.61   3901.41

Rajasthan   421.80   2569.64

Tamil Nadu   562.25   2833.72

Tripura    2.43   19.07

Uttar Pradesh   803.72   6373.30

Uttaranchal   6.47   120.68

West Bengal   245.66   1724.80

DETAILS OF SUBSIDY PAID DURING 2006-07 TO TILL DATE ON IMPORTED UREA

Sl. No Name of importer 2006-07 2007-08   2008-09  2009-10   GRAND TOTAL 
    (in crores)  (in crores)  up to 22.7.09
          (in crores)

1 M/s. IPL  1449.03 2400.16  4255.11 540.41  8644.71

2 M/s. MMTC  1365.10 3314.09  3282.62 29.53  7991.34

3 OMAN IFFCO  874.64 909.87  1914.68 461.13  4160.32

4 STC   0 0.00  1609.94 0  1609.94
 MISC PAYMENTS   1382.29 3311.02  1909.03 193.87   6796.21
 TOTAL OF SUBSIDY 5071.06 9935.14  12971.4 1224.94  29202.52



 RECOVERIES MADE
 FROM HANDLING
 AGENTS @ PIP    2119.89 3375.09  2664.66 349.52  8509.16
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